

No. 17-455

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FIRST SOUTHERN NATIONAL BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

SUNNYSLOPE HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
SUSAN M. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN J. HENDERSON
DANIEL A. ARELLANO
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
201 E. Washington Street
Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 262-5756
SFreeman@LRRC.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The CC&Rs are Integral to the Secured Loan, and Remain Binding.....	4
B. First Southern’s Valuation Assumes a Foreclosure.....	5
C. First Southern Is Paid in Full Under the Plan.....	6
D. The Investors Fund the Plan, Equitably Mooting This Appeal.....	7
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	9
I. SECTION 506(a) IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIG- UOUS ABOUT THE VALUATION TEST APPLIED IN <i>RASH</i> AND FOLLOWED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	9
A. The Creditor’s Interest.....	9
B. The Estate’s Interest.....	10
C. The Proposed Disposition or Use	11
II. THERE IS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY; <i>UNITED AIR LINES</i> AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>RASH</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS UNLIKELY TO RECUR, MUCH LESS CAUSE THE CATASTROPHE FORECAST BY FIRST SOUTHERN AND ITS AMICI.....	18
IV. <i>RASH</i> AND <i>SUNNYSLOPE</i> ARE IN ACCORD WITH FUNDAMENTAL BANKRUPTCY PRINCIPLES.....	22
A. Adequate Protection When a Chapter 11 Case is Filed	24
B. Secured Creditor Reorganization Plan Protections.....	25
V. THIS CASE IS BURDENED BY EQUITABLE MOOTNESS, WHICH THE COURT HAS REPEATEDLY DECLINED TO REVIEW	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	13
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aurelius Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Tribune Media Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1459 (2016)	28
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Savings Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	18
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	5, 12
<i>Brockington v. Rhodes</i> , 396 U.S. 41 (1969).....	29
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	29
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	19
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	22
<i>Gouveia v. Tazbir</i> , 37 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	29
<i>In re 523 E. Fifth St. Hous. Preservation Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 79 B.R. 568 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>In re Am. Mariner Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>In re Bate Land & Timber, LLC</i> , 523 B.R. 483 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Bell</i> , 304 B.R. 878 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2003).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Bishop</i> , 339 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	30
<i>In re Donato</i> , 253 B.R. 151 (M.D. Pa. 2000)	17
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 237 B.R. 380 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Ehrich</i> , 109 B.R. 390 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1989).....	17
<i>In re Heritage Highgate</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012).	16
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>In re McElwee</i> , 449 B.R. 669 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)	17
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	25
<i>In re Nica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 781 (11th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>In re One2One Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 157 B.R. 987 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1993)	17
<i>In re Sugarleaf Timber, LLC</i> , 529 B.R. 317 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 867 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	30, 31
<i>In re Winthrop Old Farm Nurseries</i> , 50 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Young</i> , 367 B.R. 183 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S., Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	13
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 499 (1986)	19
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	13
<i>N.J. Tpk. Auth. v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light</i> , 772 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1985)	29
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	23
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs., Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	26
<i>Speck v. United States</i> , 104 B.R. 1021 (D.S.D. 1989)	17
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	20
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	22
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Air Lines Inc. v. Regional Airports Improvement Corp.</i> , 564 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 14, 15
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 964 (2001).....	28
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of the Mountain Tr. Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	24

STATE CASES

<i>Federoff v. Pioneer Title & Tr. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 803 P.2d 104 (Ariz. 1990)	10
<i>Powell v. Washburn</i> , 125 P.3d 373 (Ariz. 2006)	10

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(37).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 361	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(8)	22
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 506	12
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	3, 6, 19, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(B)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	11, 19, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1715l(a).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1715l(b).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1715l(d)(3)(iii)	21
26 U.S.C. § 42	21
26 U.S.C. § 142(d).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1033	8, 31

REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. § 1.103-8(b)(6).....	8
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 111.03[5] (16th ed. 2017)	19
Laurie Goodman & Dan Magdar, <i>Selling HUD's Nonperforming Loans: A Win-Win for Borrowers, Investors, and HUD</i> , The Urban Institute (Jan. 2016).....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 (1977)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Low-Income Tax Credits: Affordable Housing Investment Opportunities for Banks, Community Developments – Insights</i> (April 2014).....	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES § 7.9 (2000)	11
